# BEFORE THE ALASKA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS ON REFERRAL BY THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

) )

)

In the Matter of

M AND E N

OAH No. 14-0069-ATP Division No.

## DECISION

#### I. Introduction

M and E N are married. M N applied for Alaska Temporary Assistance Program (ATAP) benefits on December 16, 2013.<sup>1</sup> The Division of Public Assistance (Division) notified Ms. N her application was denied because she is eligible for the Native Family Assistance Program through the No Name of Alaska (NNA).<sup>2</sup> Mr. N requested a hearing.<sup>3</sup>

A hearing was held on January 30, 2014. Mr. N represented himself and his family and testified on his own behalf. Terri Gagne, Public Assistance Analyst with the Division, represented the Division.

Because the Ns are eligible to receive services from NNA, the Division's denial of ATAP benefits is affirmed.

### II. Facts

M N is an Alaska Native.<sup>4</sup> In December, Ms. N applied for ATAP benefits with the Division.<sup>5</sup> The Division interviewed Ms. N the same day, confirmed that she was an Alaska Native, and verbally denied the application.<sup>6</sup> The Division sent notice of the denial the next day.<sup>7</sup> The Division also gave Ms. N NNA contact information, forwarded her application to NNA, and copied NNA on the notice of denial.<sup>8</sup>

In the past, Mr. N applied for and received ATAP benefits when Ms. N was not living in the household.<sup>9</sup> Mr. N would prefer to receive ATAP benefits from the Division instead of family assistance through NNA.<sup>10</sup> Mr. N does not believe race should be a basis for denial.<sup>11</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Exhibit 2.

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$  Exhibit 4.

 $<sup>^{3}</sup>$  Exhibit 5.1.

Exhibit 2.1; Gagne hearing presentation, N testimony.
Exhibit 2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Exhibit 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Exhibit 3; position statement.

Exhibit 4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Exhibits 3; 4; 4.1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> N testimony.

## **III.** Discussion

The issue in this case is whether M N is eligible for ATAP. She is not.

Eligible Alaska Natives that live within the service area of a Native family assistance

program are not eligible for ATAP. 7 Alaska Administrative Code 45.276 states:

a) Except as provided in (c) of this section, a person who lives within the service area of a tribal or Native family assistance program operated under 42 U.S.C. 612 or <u>AS 47.27</u>, and is a member of the service population eligible to be served by that program, is not eligible to receive assistance under ATAP. If that person applies for or is receiving assistance from ATAP, the department will take one of the following actions:

(1) the department will not accept an application for ATAP from the person;

(2) the department will deny any pending application for ATAP for the person;

(3) the department will terminate the person from participation in ATAP.<sup>12</sup>

The Ns live in No Name and Ms. N is eligible for services through NNA.<sup>13</sup> Regulations do not offer the option to choose between receiving benefits from NNA or the Division. Because of this, Ms. N is not eligible for ATAP.

Whether or not race is a legitimate basis for denial of an ATAP application is beyond the scope of this hearing.<sup>14</sup>

# IV. Conclusion

The Division's decision to deny Ms. N's ATAP application is affirmed.

DATED this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2014.

<u>Signed</u> Bride Seifert Administrative Law Judge

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Exhibit 5; N testimony.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> N testimony.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> Ms. N does not meet the ineligibility exception under (c).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> Exhibit 2, Gagne presentation.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> See Holiday Alaska, Inc., OAH No. 04-0271-TOB. (noting administrative proceedings are not the proper venue to challenge a regulation's validity. Rulings on the facial constitutionality or statute or regulations are generally for the courts to make) (citations omitted).

# Adoption

The undersigned, by delegation from the Commissioner of Health and Social Services, adopts this Decision, under the authority of AS 44.64.060(e)(1), as the final administrative determination in this matter.

Judicial review of this decision may be obtained by filing an appeal in the Alaska Superior Court in accordance with Alaska R. App. P. 602(a)(2) within 30 days after the date of this decision.

DATED this 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014.

By: <u>Signed</u>	
Name: Bride Seifert	
Title/Division: ALJ/OAH	

[This document has been modified to conform to the technical standards for publication.]